m!@lgl"ﬂl!@lj!ﬂllmmNIIMMUIINIINIII\ B

60

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeals of

)
)
GEORGE AND LQUI SE ARNERI CH; )
HARRY AND M LDRED LUDW G )
RICHARD P. AND THELMA DE SMET )

Appear ances:

For Appellants: A M Mll, Jr,, and
F. S. VWahrhaftig, Attorneys at Law

For Respondent: Burl D. Lack, Chief Counsel;
F. Edward Calne, Associate Tax
Counsel; and James T. Philbin,
Juni or Counsel

OPl NL ON

These appeal s are nmade pursuant to Section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise
Tax Board on protests to proposed assessments of additiona
personal income tax for the years 1952 and 1953, respectively,
In the anounts of $87.60 and §114.92 agai nst George and LouiSe
Arnerich and, for the years 1951,-1952 "‘and 1953, respectively,
in the amounts of §1,521.47, $2,435.27 and §2,513.66 agai nst
Harry and M Idred Ludmng-and 1,629.66, $6,527.93 and
$6,687.26 against Richard P. and’ Thel na DeSret.

Appel | ants George, Arnerich, Harry Ludwig and Richard P
DeSmet, as individual's and as partners, were owners of pin-
bal | and other coin machines which they furnished for use
in various cigar stores, bars, cafes and simlar |ocations
In Sacranmento County. They were partners with respect to
one operation>--or-route;-.-and--Harry Ludw g and Richard DeSnet
each had--an---individual route of his own.

_ As individuals or as partners, depending upon the route
i nvol ved-; - Appel | ants periodically divided the proceeds of
each pinball machine with the owner of the establishment
where it was located, after first reimbursing the location
owner for any cash which he had paid in [ieu of free ganes
won by custoners who played the machine and for any payments
himfor itens such as refunds to the players for machine
mal functions. In addition to pinball nachines, R chard
DeSmet had a nunber of ®shuffle bow ers" which were placed
in various locations on his individual route. Prizes were
awarded to players of these machines. Richard DeSnet

=129~



Appeal of Arnerich, Ludwi g and De Snet

divided the proceeds of these machines with the location
owWners.

Appel [ ants maintained a_single repair shop for all of
t he machi nes and one man, Géorge Arnerich, mai ntai ned and
repaired all of them (}dlnarlty, Ri chard DeSmet made the
collections on his own route and fromtinme to time nmade
collections on all of the routes. Qne master key fit all of
the machines. Appellants did not keep s%gummemxgggggg as
to each machine or as to each |ocation. he proceeds from
all of the machines on a particular route were mingléd to-
gether.

Al

The Franchise Tax Board determned that the entire
anount deposited by players in each machine was the gross
incone of the--machine owner. In the absence of records, the
Franchi se Tax Board estimated that payouts for free-ganes
and other reinbursable expenditures by the |ocation owners
aggregated 50 percent of the gross proceeds of the machines.
Upon the theory that the incone was fromillegal gambling
activities, the Franchise Tax Board, acting under Section
17359 (now Section 17297) of the Revenue and Taxation Code
al l owed no deductions-therefrom

During the period in question, Section 17359 provided
as follows:

"In conmputing net incone, no deductions
shall be allowed to any taxpayer on
anY of his gross incone derived from
illegal activities as defined in
Chapters 9, 10, or 10.5 of Title 9
of Part 1 of the Penal Code of Cali-
fornia; nor shall any deductions be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of
his gross incone derived from any
ot her activities which tent to pro-
mote or to further, or are connected
or associated with, such illega
activities.”

“Wthout reciting all of the facts and contentions in
detail, suffice it to state that the pinball machines in
this matter, the arrangements with the location owners and
the contentions of the parties are, except as hereafter
noted, substantially identical to those considered b% us in
Appeal s of C B. Hall, Sr.. et al,, Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.,
Decenber 29, 1958 (CCH, 2 Cal. Tax Cases, Par. 201-197),
(P-H St. & Loc. Tax Serv., Cal., Par. 58,145%. Here, as
in those appeals,, the evidence shows that cash was paid- to
Wi nni ng plaﬁers at nmost of the locations, The evidence al so
supports the estimate 'of the Franchise Tax Board that 50 per-

- 130-



Appeal s of Arnerich, Ludw g and De Snet

cent of the proceeds of the pinball machines was paid out at
the locations. Appellants have not offered any evidence to
the contrary.

VW concluded in the Appeals of C. B. Hall, Sr., et al.,
that the position of the Franchrse Tax Board was correci ex-
cept that-each arrangement between a machine owner and a
| ocation owner was a joint venture, requiring that only half
of the proceeds be considered as incone of the machine
owner. The sane conclusion nust be reached in this matter

~Appel lants contend that if each arrangenent between a
machine owner and a |ocation owner is a jornt venture, then
Section 17359 has no aPpllcatlon. This contention is based
upon the fact that Section 17359 applies by its ternms to a
"taxpayer" and that ‘@aiaqint venture, as a form of partner-
ship, is not a "taxpayer." In the alternative, Appellants
take the position that if Section 17359 applies to each
{0|nt venture, then the Franchise Tax Board nmust establish

hat each joint venture, as a seFarate entity, made "payouts®
and thus was engaged in an illegal activity. In support of
Its position, Appellants advance the view that the gross

i ncone, deductions and net income of a particular joint
venture are those of the venture and not of the individuals.

Appel lants lay unwarranted stress upon the distinction
between a partnership and the individual partners. As
Is:t %t ed2c|in Charles H Palda, 27 T. C 445, 452, afftd. 253
ed. 302:

< rinmen area”

I

Tt has frequently been said that a
partnership is not a taxable entity
and has its place in the scheme of
t axation solely for income conputa-
tion and reporting for tax purposes.
Randol ph Products Co. v. Mannin
(C.A. ’SE ’S, 78 F. .2d 190. Tt has
resulted from this that generally
speaki ng-the partnership is not

/ consi dered to have any income for
tax purposes but that the share of
the partnership's transactions is
in each case attributable pro-
portionately to the respective
artners. 'The general rule is

hat an individual partner is

deemed to own a share interest in

the gross incone of the partner-
sh]’__P. i - —

-131-



Appeal s of Arnerich, Ludwig and De Snet

Moreover, as we have pointed out in Appeals of C B
Hall, Sr., et al. (Supra), even if we assume that the Dburden
of proving the existence of illegal activities is upon the
Franchi se Tax Board, the taxpayers have the burden of prov-
ing that their _gross income is |ess than that determ ned by
the Franchise Tax Board and the ampunt of any deductions to
which they are entitled. It has been established that the
operations at nost of the locations were illegal. Appel-
| ants have failed to establish the amount of 1ncone derived
fromany location at which the operation of the pinball
machi nes was |egitinate.

Al though the Franchise Tax Board included in the in-
cone of Richard P. and Thel ma DeSmet certain amunts as
payouts in the operation of the "shuffle bowers," it does
not now contend that such payouts were nade or that the
operation of these machines was illegal. It does, however,
contend that their operation was "associated or connected"
wth the pinball activities so that under Section 17359 all |
deductions relating to the bowlers should be disallowed. It
is apparent—tous that this-contention-is correct. All of
the machines were in the sane general class of coin-operated
games. Richard DeSmet operated the bow ers and the pinball
machines as a single, unified business, with one repair
shoE, one nechanic, one collector and even one naster key.

He kept a conbined record of the receipts fromall of his
machines rather than separate records and he mingled all of
the receipts together. The separate joint ventures wth

| ocation owners nerely facilitated his business of furnish-
ing machines for use at various |ocations.

Pursuant to a stipulation of the Franchise Tax Board
and the DeSmets, after the adjustnent required by our de-
termnnation that the operation of each nachine constituted
a joint venture, the amounts of $5,400, $2,937 and $2,994
for the Years 1951, 1952 and 1953, respectively, shall be
del eted from the income of the DeSnets on account of the
erroneous inclusion of payouts in the estimated gross in-
come from the bow ers.

Pursuant to the views expressed in the Opinion of the
Fﬁar% on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
erefor,

I T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant

to Section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on protests to proposed

-132-



Appeal s of Arnerich, Ludwig and De Snet

assessnents of additional incone tax for the years 1952 and
1953, respectlvel(}/, in the anounts of $87.60 and $114.92
against George and Louise Arnerich and, for the years 1951,
1952 and 1953, respectively, in the amounts of $1,521.47,
$2,435.27 and ¢2,513.66 against Harry and Mldred Ludw g
and §1,629.66, $6,527.93 and $6,687.26 against Richard P.
and Thel ma DeSmet be, and the sane is hereby nodified by
reconmputation of the gross incone of the Appellants in
accordance with the Qpinion of the Board. In all other
respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is sustained.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 19th day of My,
1960, by the State Board of Equalization.

John W Lynch , Chairman

Al an_Cranston , Menber

Ceorge R Reilly , Menber

Ri chard Nevins , Menber

Menber

ATTEST: Dixwell L, Pierce , Secretary

-133-



